

OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP

Rachel Bien
Juno Turner
Michael N. Litrownik
3 Park Avenue, 29th Floor
New York, New York 10016
Telephone: 212-245-1000

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

LAUREN BALLINGER and MATTHEW
LEIB, on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

ADVANCE MAGAZINE PUBLISHERS, INC.
d/b/a/ CONDÉ NAST PUBLICATIONS,

Defendant.

Case No. 13 Civ. 4036 (HP)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
APPROVAL OF SERVICE PAYMENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. The Requested Service Payments Are Reasonable and Should Be Approved 3

II. Plaintiffs Assumed Significant Risks..... 4

III. Plaintiffs Expended Significant Time and Effort..... 6

IV. The Ultimate Recovery Supports the Requested Payments..... 7

CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ceka v. PBM/CMSI Inc.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 1711, 2014 WL 6812127 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2014).....	7
<i>In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 344, 354 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	6
<i>Connolly v. Weight Watchers N. Am. Inc.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 01983, 2014 WL 3611143 (N.D. Cal. July 21, 2014).....	5
<i>Eliastam v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC</i> , No. 13 Civ. 4634, (May 28, 2015).....	7
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Fujiwara v. Sushi Yasuda Ltd.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	8
<i>Guippone v. BH S&B Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 09 Civ. 1029, 2011 WL 5148650 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2011)	4, 5
<i>Henry v. Little Mint, Inc.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 3996, 2014 WL 2199427 (S.D.N.Y. May 23, 2014).....	6
<i>Lovaglio v. W & E Hospitality, Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 7351, 2012 WL 2775019 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2012)	7
<i>Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 5669, 2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012)	3
<i>Munir v. Sunny’s Limousine Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 1581 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 18, 2015).....	7
<i>Parker v. Jekyll & Hyde Entm’t Holdings, L.L.C.</i> , No. 08 Civ. 7670, 2010 WL 532960 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2010)	5, 6, 7
<i>Reyes v. Altamarea Grp., LLC</i> , No. 10 Civ. 6451, 2011 WL 4599822 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2011)	3, 7
<i>Roberts v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 979 F. Supp. 185 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	4
<i>Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 6548, 2012 WL 1320124 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2012).....	4, 7

In re Smithkline Beckman Corp. Sec. Litig.,
751 F. Supp. 525 (E.D. Pa. 1990)3

Sukhnandan v. Royal Health Care of Long Island LLC,
No. 12 Civ. 4216, 2014 WL 3778173 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2014)7

Thornton v. E. Tex. Motor Freight,
497 F.2d 416 (6th Cir. 1974)3

Tiro v. Pub. House Invs., LLC,
No. 11 Civ. 7679, 2013 WL 4830949 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2013).....4

Velez v. Majik Cleaning Serv., Inc.,
No. 03 Civ. 8698, 2007 WL 7232783 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2007).....3

Other Authorities

Nantiya Ruan, *Bringing Sense to Incentive Payments: An Examination of
Incentive Payments to Named Plaintiffs in Employment Discrimination Class
Actions*, 10 Emp. Rts. & Emp. Pol’y J. 395 (2006)3
